## SPECIAL LAWS

## CHAPTER 58.

AN.ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLENCOE, IN THE COUNTY OF MCLEOD, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, BEING CHAPTER SIX (6) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE (1873), AND THE ACTS AMENDATORY THERETO."

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of said chapter six (6) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

All that part of the township of Glencoe, in the county of SEC. 2. McLeod and state of Minnesota, included within the following described limits or boundaries, to-wit: The north half (1) of section thirteen (13), and the east half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of section fourteen (14), except the south fifty (50) acres, in township one hundred and fifteen (115), of range twenty-eight (28), is hereby detached from the township of Glencoe and constituted a village by the name and style of the village of Glencoe, and as such shall have all the powers generally possessed by municipal corporations at common law, and the same is hereby incorporated as a municipal corporation by said name, capable of contracting and being contracted with, of suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, answering and being answered unto, defending and being defended against in all courts of law and equity, and may have a common seal, and may change and alter the same at pleasure, and also take, hold, purchase, lease and convey such real and personal property or estate, within or without the limits thereof, as the purposes of the village may require; and the said village of Glencoe shall constitute and be one election district, for the purpose of general and special elections, under the general election law of this state, and the president and two (2) trustees of said village shall be and act as the judges of election, and the recorder shall be and act as one (1) of the clerks of election, and at all general or special elections in such election district the electors, at the time of opening the polls on the day of election, shall chose one (1) clerk of election, who, with the president and trustees aforesaid and the recorder, with the clerk chosen as herein provided, shall comply with and perform all the duties required under the general election laws of this state. The recorder shall give notices of all elections, general and special, in the same manner as required by the general election laws of this state of town clerks. The village council shall perform all the duties pertaining to the registry list in the same manner as town supervisors do under the general election laws of this state, and shall assess all taxes - poll, road, village tax, and all other taxes - in the same manner as provided by the general laws of this state, when the same does not conflict with the provisions of this act.

That section two (2) of chapter six (6) of special laws of SEC. 3. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), as amended by section two (2), chapter sixty-four (64) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The inhabitants of said village having the qualifications of electors of members of the legislature of the state of Minnesota may elect a president, two (2) trustees, a treasurer, an assessor, a recorder, and two (2) justices of the peace, who shall hold their respective offices for one (1) year, or until their successors are elected and qualified; and the assessor shall take the oath of office, give the bond and perform all the duties of assessor, and be subject to all the penalties thereof in like manner as township assessors now are under the general laws of this state; and every person elected or appointed to any office under this act shall, before he enters upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath of office and file the same with the recorder of said village; and the treasurer and such other officers as the village council may direct, shall severally, before they enter upon the duties of their respective offices, execute to the village of Glencoe a bond, with at least two (2) sureties, to be approved by the village council, and such bonds shall be in such amounts and contain such conditions as the village council may deem proper, and the council may from time to time require new or additional bonds, and remove from office any officer refusing or neglecting to furnish and give the same, and a refusal or neglect to give such new or additional bond for a period of ten (10) days after being notified that such new or additional bond is required, shall be a good and legal cause for removal. The treasurer shall receive all moneys belonging to the village, keep an accurate and detailed account thereof, in such manner as the village council shall from time to time direct. The treasurer shall exhibit to the village council, at least fifteen (15) days before the annual election, or sooner if required by the council, a full and detailed account of all the receipts and expenditures after the date of the last annual report, and also the state of the treasury, which account shall be filed with the recorder. He shall pay over all moneys and deliver all papers and property in his hands belonging to the village to his successor on demand, after such successor is qualified according to law; he shall from time to time draw from the county treasurer such moneys as have been received by the county treasurer for the use of the village, and deliver proper vouchers therefor.

SEC. 4. The justices of the peace shall, at the annual election for village officers in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be elected, one (1) for one (1) year and one (1) for two (2) years, to be designated on the ballots cast at such election, and annually thereafter, at the village election of said village, there shall be a justice of the peace elected, who shall hold his office for the term of two (2) years, or until his successor is elected and qualified, and the terms "justice of the peace" and "a village justice," wherever they occur in these chapters, shall be construed to apply to each of said justices of the peace.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885. 22